
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Questar 
Gas Company to Increase Distribution Rates 
and Charges and Make Tariff Modifications 

  
DOCKET NO. 13-057-05 

 
ORDER ADDRESSING PILOT 

PROGRAM 
 

  
ISSUED: June 11, 2015 

 
 On April 1, 2015, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed its initial Report on 

Changes to the Questar Gas Line Extension Policy (“Report”) required by the Commission’s 

February 21, 2014, Report and Order in Docket No. 13-057-05 (“2014 Order”). On April 16, 

2015, the Commission issued a Notice of Filing and Comment period soliciting comments and 

reply comments on the Report by May 15 and May 29, 2015, respectively. No one filed 

comments on the Report.   

 We have reviewed the Division’s well-written, comprehensive Report and attached 

exhibits. We commend the Division for its detailed review and analysis of Questar’s current line 

extension policy. We also appreciate the Division’s efforts in auditing historical line extension 

cost information. 

 We recognize that after establishing a pilot program and Division reporting requirements 

in our 2014 order, the Legislature passed H.B. 171, Natural Gas Facilities Amendments (2014). 

Following that legislation, Questar submitted proposed tariffs in Docket No. 14-057-13, a docket 

that ultimately concluded with unopposed tariff revisions that we approved. We view these 

events as superseding the pilot program and reporting requirements we established in the 2014 

Order. 
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 We appreciate the efforts of all parties on these issues and we anticipate continued 

evaluation and oversight of line extension issues in the regular course of our regulatory 

proceedings. 

ORDER 

1. The line extension policy we established in the 2014 Order, as modified by the 

tariff changes we approved in Docket No. 14-057-13, is no longer a pilot 

program. 

2. The December 31, 2016, pilot program expiration date from the 2014 Order is 

no longer effective. 

3. The requirement that the Division provide an annual report on the line 

extension policy is no longer in effect. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 11th day of June, 2015. 

 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 

 
 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#266854 
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Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
 
 Pursuant to §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15 of the Utah Code, an aggrieved party may request 
agency review or rehearing of this written Order by filing a written request with the Commission 
within 30 days after the issuance of this Order. Responses to a request for agency review or 
rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the 
Commission does not grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of the 
request, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission’s final agency action may be 
obtained by filing a petition for review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final 
agency action. Any petition for review must comply with the requirements of §§ 63G-4-401 and 
63G-4-403 of the Utah Code and Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on the 11th day of June, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Colleen Larkin Bell (colleen.bell@questar.com) 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com) 
Barrie McKay (barrie.mckay@questar.com) 
Questar Gas Company 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Counsel for Utah Association of Energy Users and US Magnesium LLC 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies 
 
Damon E. Xenopoulos (dex@bbrslaw.com) 
Jeremy R. Cook (jrc@pkhlawyers.com) 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel, a Division of Nucor Corporation 
 
Dale Hatch, CFO (dhatch@dunfordbakers.com) 
Dunford Bakers 
 
Karen White (Karen.White.13@us.af.mil) 
Gregory Fike, Lt Col, USAF (Gregory.Fike@us.af.mil) 
Christopher Thompson, Maj, USAF (Christopher.Thompson.5@us.af.mil) 
Thomas Jernigan, Capt, USAF (Thomas.Jernigan@us.af.mil) 
Attorneys for Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Roger Swenson (roger.swenson@prodigy.net) 
US Magnesium LLC 
 
Larry R. Williams (larry@summitcorp.net) 
Corporate Counsel for Summit Energy, LLC 
 
Floyd J. Rigby, CEO (FloydR@ucmc-usa.com) 
Travis R. Rigby, CFO (TravisR@ucmc-usa.com) 
Bruce Floyd Rigby, Natural Gas Manager (Bruce@ucmc-usa.com) 
Utility Cost Management Consultants 
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Ross Ford (ross@utahhba.com) 
The Home Builders Association of the State of Utah 
 
Douglas E. Griffith (dgriffith@keslerrust.com) 
Counsel for Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
 
Reed Ryan (reed@utahasphalt.org) 
Utah Asphalt Pavement Association 
 
Michael McCandless (mikem@emery.utah.gov) 
Emery County Economic Development 
 
David Blackwell (daveb@emery.utah.gov) 
Emery County Attorney 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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